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Minorities In Border Districts of East
Pakl.tan

+
f Sbrl D. C, Sharma:

'123, I.. Sbrl Ramesbwar Tantia:

Will the Minisler 01 Exte ..... 1
Allain be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that Pakistan is planning to drive the minorities out of lh.-· bunier dif.lrict.s of Ea.t Pakistan,

(b) if so, whetheJ.' ~ mnlcnlies h"ve been driven out 'of EKst }'akistan or have been setl1t!d in other PaI·t. of Pakistan;

(c) whether it is also a fact that those minorities have appruached. the'
Indian High Commi!l:sion fC.l .~

to come over to India; and

(d) if ~  ~ . ~~

~

Tbe Minister 01 Exteroal Allalrs (Sbrl Swann Slngb): (a) ~

ment have received somp ~ to thl. elT""t,

cb) It is a fact that a ~ n.mber of persons Of the minOrity .o,n-
munities have come over t.J In:.liu from the border district. ot East
Pnkistan,

(c) The minorities in bard,,,, areas have applied for migration c':I'lill-
cates in numbers broadly propurU")nate 10 the minorities in East PIlk.ist,3l"!
Us a whole.

(d) Migration certificate.; ar<' gl'anted to all members o[ 'he n:ino-
l'ity community in East Pnk15[;J.n in cases of hard. 'hip,

Shrl D. C, Sharma: May knvv, how many members of the min\ldty rommunity who had been ~ .

in this way from the borde: "r Pt.I.-
jstan had applied for permits alld how many of them wt!re Jtiven J;.ernlits?
May I also know the dcltnitilln of 'hardship' giVen by Govemm"n'.?

Sbrl Swarao Sinrh: ! haw nut
~ the IIgl.lr£s arcD-wise in tt.e ~

that so many are from the border districts and SO many are I,'om the other ~ but as I have uldicHt-
cd already, ~ number .3 ~

cally the same as from olher hteas.

'Sbrl D. C. Sharma: By ,:rivil.g these minorities out of ~ border areas of East Pakistan, . ~ ~ the Pakistan Government have settled their retired military ~ s, mujahids, razakars and other para-lrc..op people thrre, May I know v. hilt effective Dction our ~ ~

taken on our side of the bClrtil!r to ('ounteract this concentratioH 01 mih-
tary and pura-military forrf".-. Ol, tht!
border af East Pakistan?

Shrl Swarao Singh: It is u tnct Ihat lhe movement of minoriti('s pal'tlcu-
tarly from the areas near Lhe international border is a matter of grave concern, and this is constantly kept
.in view by the authorities, ur.th civit and defence, whose respons'bilitv it is to enSllre the integrity of vur t·o!"-
dcrs,

Dr, L, M. Slngbvl: May I know whether Government consider that the calculated move on the part of East Pakistan to drive out the minorities from their territory is Or amounts to an act of genoclJc (,,, their part, and if so, what action the Government of India propose I" tnkp m order to hring them to bo"k ~

international opinion and internat ional conscience.

Shrl Swann Slnch: It is unfortunate that for several year. now I.he minorities in East Pakistan have been subjected to constant pressu".. and there has been a migration ul minorities into India. That is d mattcl' which i. of grave concern t" us, ana I think th&t the internationa: jarist.' body also went into it and they have pl'oduced als!) a report. on th:u, anr1 the hon. Member might have ~

that.

Dr. L. M. SJnrbvl: My question was whether the Government of India vieWed thilo as an act of lenacide cn the part uf East Pakistan aut!loritie., and if so, what action was :ll'opc..sed to be taken. 1 am aware of the report of the international commission of jurists.

Iibn Swara .. SIn,b: It i. a very reprehensible thing that this constant pressure und the sense of Jn8eC'urity amongst the minorities should prevail. I do not. exactly know "'h,,t th,-
exact implicatiOn of that ~

js.

Dr. L. M. SIn,hvi: The hon. Minister mu.t be knowing it.

Shri Bari Vishnu K.malh: ~ con look up the diotionary and Hnti It out.

Shrlmatl Rena Chakravartly: 1n nnSWer to some Questions, the hon.
Minister has .aid that he IS not V""y clear as to the number of applications which have come 10 the High Commi.sion from people who have been asked to move away from the border districts. Further, he has said that in case of hardships, passports Or visas cle. are given. May I know whether the High Con.mission has ony m;"r ..
mation with regard to the specific number or people Who have been asked to 1llOVe out from the border districts. .nd if so. whether in vlaw of the rather heartless attitude "r 1he Rehabilitation Minister, in ~

they are ""rmilted to come her .. , they will also be given all the benefits which are !lOW being given to thO.«
who are in Kashmir as refugees?

Shrl Swaran S ..... h: With regard 10
the flnt pm·t of the question, 11 a separate question is tabled 1 shall be able to r.olJect the information m ~.

gard to the numbers. With regard to the second part of the question. I do not think that the Rehabiiit3lio,.
Minister hns nt all .been . ~. I Lhink h. has been very kind Lnd h" has been doing hi. best to help the refugees.

Sbrl S. M. Bllaerjee: May I know whether it is • fact that .fter the firm action by thco ~ . ·)l

India in the IIlktter of driving OU1. l:lt!
Pakistani mt1ltrators from Kast.nlil there is a rpi6!n of terror in East Pal\.-
is tan, and repressive measures hnvl.:
been adopLed hy the Pakistan Govl'rnment 011 the minorities, anu ~ '1

result of ~\ Rlan:v members of til<' minority rommunities are tryin;: to come over to India but they are ~

refused or not IIranted migt'[,lioll cerUficate, and if so, whether suitabJoo instructions have been issued to Ollr High Comml.,sion thore to grant migration certificates and whether every facility will be given to them when the." c orne over to India.

Shrl Sw.ran Slqh: It I, n fact-·
reports have come to OUr notiCe--
that there IS it Il'eater sense u! ill'

security, on:! Ihe attitUde of thL md·
jority comm'alr,jty in East Pai<iittlll has become in certain areus ~ .

aggressive, There is no need of iS8U·
ing any frC!"h inRtructions to Oll! mll'-
sian in Dl'tOCU because the . . ~

instruction ... ('ovel' all these C8::t! j, 1 have no doubl that in all ~ ~~

cases ~ "t.'Quisite certificates a.ld the formalities are complied with.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: What is tho' answel' to tile last part?

Mr. Speaker: It would be done.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: I asked wh.-
ther thust! '""hl. mig:rate and ~

will be ~ ~ ~ fElcilities to settle down here, Reply hn!-J not come to l!UH.

Shri Swaran Sln,h: Such rehabili·
tation benefit, as atc available In S'h:n c!ases will cLrhAinly be 8vailabJ.:-.

Shrl S. M. Bllnel1ee: He is e·'da ... ~

Mr. Speaker: Hp cannot list aU irll' benefit. Ihnt wr,uld be given.

Shri Ii. U Baner,ee: I rise 10 point of order. This particular q .. estion has been tabled to the Externa I Affairs Ministry fol' two I'eosc.ms. On(' i!lO becaUR they have information ahaut Pakistan's attitude lowards the minorities. becondly, it was tho:.ogill that in connectjol' with certuJn "IAP_
plementaries arising out of the rehabilitation of those who havl' ~

ed over or are likely to cross 0'1er to India, ho will consult the . ~

tation Minl,!r;,' and give the ~

reply. According to the Cabinet, they
,function collectively. But here we find that Milt cf the questiom' ,>er-
taining to rehabilitation facilities to persons W',') ','!'OSf; over is beir. .. ; am;·
wered. I ",ek ~ protectior..

Mr. Speakrr: Dr. Sarojini Mahi.hi.

Dr. Saro.lint 1'1aitlshl: The hon. f,!i·
nister ~ p1c'a:;;rd to state that nU;lo,J-
rilie. in East Pakistan are being permitted by the Indian High COIl',,,,",·
sion to come 0\ er here in CRse.., of hardship. ~ I know the dcllll.h.,,, "f 'hardship' .s applied to them?

Shrl Swann 81D1f1: This matter has been ~ with here before alJo.
Certain . ~ are there, Th..!tl'

position ~ ~ jnsecure or ~ Ih'C relatives who have been separated.
For the information of the House, 1 would ~ to '"y that the number uf Itpplicatinn,; already there run', mtJ thousands, I think about &,000 or 9000. A fairly larlle number of them have .~ t.een granted ~
tion certhkates. We have aLrend ... ~

fro'n East Paklstan lakhs and il.1n.hs of I'efug .. s. Everyday they are coming in. 81 II will not be corree!. ~

suggest that We are not tryini to he helpful tu thL:C who stand in IIC"" of this ~ .

Shrl S. M. Bo.nerJee: What help ... c
3'0\1 givinl them when they c:m'e here?

8hrlmatl Benu Cbakra .... rtt": Noth·
ing.

8hr1 r. R. Chalfnvertl: Is it a lact that Chine.c p"ckets are spru.g:i:/l LIP in Khulna a"d Jesaore in the bor-
<ler distriot, oi E. Pakistan? If so, '" it a ~ th.' ~ minorities ar(" ~

bng scal"(Jod On that score?

Shrl Swaran Shlch: 1 have aiready I!aid that ~ in difterenl pal \!!o there are feeling insecure ..

Shrl P. R. Chakravertl: I am 10-

i'erring tt< (.jlmrS('I pockets ~~.

Shri Swa .. n SlnIh: Even with"UL the Chine,e pockets, I think thc· ... ~

sufficiently harassed, unfortunately. both by the adn,;nistration as also by the local p0pulation.

Chinese IDtlmldation of indian Patrol
Near Mana Pass

+
f Shrl Y ..... pal 8lqh:
I Sbrl Snrendra Pal Slnllb: Shrl 8hree Nara),an Dus:
I IIhrI Vlllhwa Nath Pande)':

"124. ~ 8hrl D.  D. Purl:
! Shrlmatl Savltrl NIpm:
I 8hrl Rallteldawar Tantta:
1 8hrl 0Dkar Lal llerwa:
I Shrl Gnllhan:
L Shrlmatl J)'otsna Cbanda:

Will the Minister or Defence be pleased to state;

(a) whether it i. a fact that the Chinese tried and are trying to intimidate Indian patrols near the Mana Pas. whieh is one of the border passes between Uttar Pradesh and Tibet;
and

(b) if 80, the action taken in the matter?

Tbe Deput)' MInIster in the Min·
Istry of Defe...,., (Dr. D. S. Raju):
(a) On the 9th May 1965. a Chinese military party Intruded approximately half a mile into Indian territory from aeross "he Mana Pass in the middle sector of the India-Tibet border. On seeing an Indian Police patrol at B distance on the Indian side of the border, the Chinese intru·
ders fired' thr... shots and withdrew into Tibet through the Mana Pass.
There has been no other incident or intrusion in this area.

(b) A protest was lodged with the Chinese Government against this deliberate violation Of our territory.
Precautionary measures for the security of our border have been taken.

-t\ 1RI'nW ~ : ;m it :;n;r !W<i'r
t fiI; 1fC'IT 'mf it; ~ '!'if r"",;fT ~

~  ~ ~ ,

